intend to make an Order defining the area the drain-age of which is directed towards a group of rivers lying principally in the County of Essex together with certain adjoining areas as a river board area to

be known as the Essex River Board Area. A copy of the draft Order has been deposited at the office of the Clerk to the Essex County Council, County Hall, Chelmsford, and also at the office of County Hall, Cheimstord, and also at the office of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, and will be available for public inspection until 4th May 1950 during normal office hours. A map in two parts, referred to in the draft Order, to a scale of one inch to a mile, on which the boundaries of the proposed river board area are indicated, may also be inspected at the above mentioned addresses addresses.

Copies of the draft Order and of the map to a smaller scale showing the boundaries of the pro-posed river board area may be obtained at the addresses mentioned above.

Any objections to the draft Order should be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park; London, N.W.1, not later than 4th May 1950 quoting reference number (R.B. 191.

Hugh Gardner, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.

S. G. G. Wilkinson, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Health.

30th March, 1950.

# MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES AND MINISTRY OF HEALTH.

RIVER BOARDS ACT, 1948.

East Suffolk and Norfolk River Board Area.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agri-culture and Fisheries and the Minister of Health, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them under section 1 (1) (a) of the River Boards Act, 1948, intend to make an Order defining the area the drain-age of which is directed to the coast of the Counties of East Suffolk and Norfolk (excepting a certain length of the Norfolk coast) and excluding the catch-ment area of the River Stour, as a river board area to be known as the East Suffolk and Norfolk River Board Area Board Area.

Board Area. A copy of the draft Order has been deposited at the office of the Clerk to the Norfolk County Council, County Offices, Thorpe Road, Norwich and also at the office of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, and will be available for public in-spection until 4th May 1950 during normal office hours. A map referred to in the draft Order, to a scale of one inch to a mile, on which the boundaries of the proposed river board area are indicated, may also be inspected at the above mentioned addresses. Copies of the draft Order and of the map to a

Copies of the draft Order and of the map to a smaller scale showing the boundaries of the proposed river board area may be obtained at the addresses mentioned above.

Any objections to the draft Order should be made in writing and sent by post addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, not later than 4th May 1950, quoting reference number R.B. 183.

Hugh Gardner, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.

S. G. G. Wilkinson, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Health.

30th March, 1950.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

#### LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930. River Wye Catchment Area.

Proposed Lower Wye Internal Drainage District.

Notice is hereby given that a Public Local Inquiry will be held at 10.30 a.m. on Thursday, the 4th May, 1950, in the Shire Hall, Hereford, by Mr. H. E. James, an Assistant Solicitor in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, into representations which have been made with respect to the Scheme submitted to the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries by the River Wye Catchment Board under Section 4 (1) (b) of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, for the proposed Lower Wye Internal Drainage District. Hugh Gardner, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1. 3rd April, 1950.

#### INCOME TAX.

INCOME TAX. Whereas it has become necessary to renew the List of Persons to supply Vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of Mold in the County of Flint as Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Acts of Parliament re-lating to Income Tax: Now we, two of the Com-missioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the Powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby con-vene a Meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners having jurisdiction with regard to Land Tax within the Division aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at the Grand Jury Room, County Hall, Mold, on Thursday the 27th day of April, 1950 at 12 o'clock noon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper Persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Com-missioners for the General Purposes of the aforesaid Acts for the Division of Mold aforesaid. *I. H. Evans.* 

J. H. Evans. R. Willis.

Inland Revenue, Somerset House, London.

31st March, 1950.

#### POST OFFICE.

COMMONWEALTH TELEGRAPHS ACT, 1949.

His Majesty's Postmaster General hereby gives notice pursuant to section 4 of the Commonwealth Telegraphs Act 1949 that on the 30th day of March 1950 an Agreement was entered into between the Post-1950 an Agreement was entered into between the Post-master General and Cable and Wireless Limited for the purchase on the first day of April 1950 by the Postmaster General of the estates and interests of Cable and Wireless Limited to which section 4 of the Commonwealth Telegraphs Act 1949 applies, namely, all the estates and interests of Cable and Wireless Limited subsisting immediately before the 1st day of April 1950 in land in Great Britain other than land specified in the Second Schedule to that Act. Aci

Dated this 30th day of March 1950.

C. T. Hallam, Solicitor to His Majesty's Post Office.

Solicitor's Department, General Post Office, London, E.C.1.

### NEW TOWNS ACT, 1946.

THE CORBY NEW TOWN (DESIGNATION) ORDER, 1950.

THE CORBY New TOWN (DESIGNATION) ORDER, 1950. Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Town and Country Planning in pursuance of the powers vested in him by Section 1 of the New Towns Act, 1946, on the 1st day of April, 1950, made an Order designating as the site of a proposed new town an area of land comprising approximately 2,500 acres situate partly in the Urban District of Corby and partly in the Rural District of Kettering in the County of Northampton, which land is shown on the man annexed to the Order.

parity in the Kurai District of Kettering in the County of Northampton, which land is shown on the map annexed to the Order. The area thus designated is some 1,050 acres less in extent than the area shown on the map annexed to the Draft Corby New Town (Designation) Order, 1949, which was deposited for inspection at the Urban District Council Offices, Corby, on or about the 14th October, 1949, and with respect to which a Public Local Inquiry was held at the Samuel Lloyd School, Rockingham Road, Corby, on the 29th and 30th November, 1949. This reduction in the size of the area has been effected by the exclusion of land to the west of Road A.6003 and land in the south-west amounting in all to approximately 1,050 acres. In compliance with the provisions of paragraph 5 of the First Schedule to the Act, a copy of the Order and of the map have been deposited at the Urban District Council Offices, Corby, where they will be open for inspection without payment of fee